BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIO

IN THE MATTER OF: ) GPA Docket 15-18
)
The Request of the Guam Power )

Authority to Award the Temporary Power) PUC COUNSEL REPORT
Services Contract to Aggreko International)
Projects Limited (“Aggreko”). )

)

INTRODUCTION

1. This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission [“PUC”] upon the
Request of the Guam Power Authority [“GPA”] to Award the Temporary Power
Services Contract to Aggreko International Projects Limited (“Aggreko”).1

BACKGROUND

2. Inits Order, September 24, 2015, the PUC authorized GPA to issue a procurement
for temporary generation services.?

3. Due to the loss of 7MW of baseload capacity (as a result of the Cabras No. 3&4
Power Plant explosion and fire on August 31, 2015), GPA presently has insufficient
generation reserves.?

4. GPA received four (4) proposals as the result of its Temporary Power Services
Procurement. It has selected Aggreko as the lowest responsible bidder.

5. The specifics of the Contract and Award to Aggreko are set forth in GM
Benavente’s Presentation in the Sections denominated TEMPORARY POWER

1 Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities Resolution No. 2015-56, Authorizing Management of the
Guam Power Authority to Award the Temporary Power Services, adopted October 27, 2015. The CCU
Resolution serves as the “Request” in this matter due to the expedited nature of these proceedings.
Herein, the CCU authorized GPA to petition the PUC to approve the contract with Aggreko International
Projects Limited.

2 PUC Order, GPA Docket 15-18, dated September 24, 2015 at p. 3.

31d. at pgs. 2-3.

4 Presentation of GPA GM John Benavente, Guam Power Authority Generation Capacity Alternatives, to
the Commissioners of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities on October 27, 2015, attached
hereto as “Exhibit 1”.



Counsel Report
Procurement of Temporary
Power Generation Services
GPA Docket 15-18

October 28, 2015

10.

RECOMMENDATION and SERVICE LEASE OF THE 40MW OF TEMPORARY
POWERS

According to GM Benavente, Aggreko will supply 40 IMW units, which will run on
Ultra Low Sulphur Diesel (ULSD), and be located at the Yigo Substation.

Costs for the leased power services are estimated to be between $12.15 and $12.5M
per year.” Cost will depend upon the length of time that Cabras No. 3 is out of
service.?

The leased generation services contract would be in effect for at least one year, with
two one year extension options.? Total monthly payments from GPA to Aggreko
will be over $1M.10 GPA anticipates that the Aggreko plants, which will be manned
by six Aggreko personnel, will be operational within sixty (60) days (around
January 1, 2016).

GPA believes that it will receive $15M Extra Expense Insurance that will cover the
cost of temporary power. It will need to use funds from the Self-Insurance Fund to
cover the cost of the temporary power services until it is reimbursed by insurance
coverage.ll

ANALYSIS

GPA has justified its need to procure temporary generation services and to award a
contract to Aggreko. The complete loss of the 78.6MW in baseload capacity, as a
result of the Cabras explosion, has placed GPA in a situation where it cannot meet
system demand upon a baseload or large emergency unit outage.’> Mr. Benavente
has speculated that Cabras 3, in the best case, could only be returned to service, at
the very earliest, by August 2016.13

5 Id at pgs 35-39.
6 Presentation of GM Benavente to CCU on October 27, 2015.
7 See Guam Power Authority Generation Capacity Alternatives, Supra, at p. 40.

8 Id.

? Id at p.37.

10]d at p.40.

11 Email from GPA Legal Counsel Graham Botha to PUC Counsel Frederick J. Horecky Re: The
Temporary Power Proposal, dated October 23, 2015.

12 Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities Resolution No. 2015-56, at p.1, adopted October 27, 2015.
13 Guam Power Authority Generation Capacity Alternatives, Supra, at p. 38.



Counsel Report
Procurement of Temporary
Power Generation Services
GPA Docket 15-18

October 28, 2015

11.

12.

13

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

When there is an outage of one of the Cabras steam units or more than one unit,
GPA will be short approximately 40MW.14

There have been numerous occurrences of load shedding and power outages since
the Cabras plant explosion. GPA GM Benavente has estimated that a total of 42
hours of load shedding has occurred since August 31, 2015.15

It is appropriate to allow GPA to utilize the Self-Insurance Fund for the funding of
the temporary generation services. The Self-Insurance Program was established for
the purpose of providing GPA a mechanism to recover anticipated extraordinary
expenses associated with insurable events, including accidents, explosions, and
fires.16

However, GPA should be required to reimburse the Self-Insurance Fund when it
receives funding for the temporary generation services from its Extra Expense
Insurance or other insurance coverage arising from the Cabras explosion.

To date, GPA has failed to file the detailed analysis of the cost and feasibility of
reactivating the Tanguissan Plants, as it was ordered to do in the PUC Order dated
September 24, 2015. It was ordered to do so by October 26, 2015,

It has also failed to file the Time of Use Plan for Peak Hour rates by October 26,
2015, in accordance with the PUC Order dated September 24, 2015. The PUC
cannot assess the propriety of its temporary power services contract until GPA’s
filings are made.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Counsel recommends that PUC authorize GPA to award the temporary generation
services contract to Aggreko International Projects Limited in an amount not to
exceed $11,781,392 per year, plus an energy conversion charge of $4.40/MWHh,
pending submission of its required filings.

GPA should not be authorized to award such contract until: (1) it files both the
feasibility analysis re: Tanguissan and the Time of Use Plan for Peak Hour Rates; (2)
PUC Counsel certifies that: GPA has complied with the PUC Order dated

41d.

15 The interview with John Benavente, Guam Post, October 15, 2015.
16 The Self-Insurance Program Protocol, Protocol 1, Scope.

3



Counsel Report
Procurement of Temporary
Power Generation Services
GPA Docket 15-18

October 28, 2015

September 24, 2015 and that neither filing by GPA demonstrates that the temporary
generation services sought by GPA are unnecessary.

19. Once it complies with the filing requirements, GPA should be authorized to
withdraw funds from the Self-Insurance Fund to pay the monthly payments due to
Aggreko. However, the Self-Insurance Fund should be reimbursed by GPA when it
receives extra expense or other insurance from the coverage related to the Cabras
No. 3&4 explosion.

20. A Proposed Order is submitted herewith for the consideration of the
Commissioners.

Dated this 28th day of October, 2015.

Frederick J. Horecky
PUC Legal Counsel



€€

T II9IHXH

GTOT ‘LT 4290100

saAlleuldl|y Aldede) uoinelauan
Ajuoyiny Joamod weno

FLVAdN / LHOdTH WO - Supaap oy §107 ‘LT 4390130 12D



e

(Suipuad) "uois1a( 1ue|d 3]2A) paulquio) MaN .

(ssa1804d U]) ead 2onpad4 01 saley (NOL) @SN-JO-dwil]l alenjeAy .
(STOZ AON) “(INSQ) wesdoud Jusawaseue\ apls puewa( uswajdw] .
(A1essa09N Se auo(Q) °|nPayds SuUIppays PeoT padueAPY 3NSS| .
(8ulo8uQ ) ‘uolleAIaSUO) 35eJnoduUl .

(Aey ul uone|dwo) paldadxy ) Uswiojsuel] Uil T # seiqed 2oe|day .
(Buiuad AON ‘panss| pig DIAId ) “IUEld 1D MINOY OpapaQ 21BAIDY
(jesodo.d Suimainay se4AeN) “Jueld [9s31a MINST 21010 S1BAIDY
(pa10es3u0) MINZT) ‘weiSold peot 9|qrdniiaiu| Juswsjdw] .
:sajepdn

(piemy 104 9G-GTOZ uoiinjosay ) ‘Audede) Asesodwal Jo MINO9-OF @5e37  »
(JeAroway JOOY JO4 GG-GTOTZ UOIIN|OSY ) "SHUN ¥ 78 € seaqe) Jieday .
:8uUnPdN ;LT 1900190 U0IsId3Q 10} SWa|

:suoljepusuiiodoy

ALVAdQ/ LIOJTY WD - Sundol 1833y S10Z ‘LT 4240R0 NDD



SE

SUOISUa1Xa JeaA T om} jo uondo JJeaA auQ —

asea] Joamod Atesodwal MIN OF 02188y piemy —
9G-GTOC UOIIN|OS3Y —

:pJemy 031 uoljepuswiwoday

9T0Z Yd24elA N4yl uef Joj aAIn) puewad
s|neyJanQ JolejN 910z 410} Aloede) pajewlis]
puewaq ead 9T0C Ad P=1SEI9104

uoIlepuaWW0IdY JaMod Atesodwaj

ALVAAN / LHOJTH D - Bunaayl Ju[nday S10Z *LT 1390100 13D



das

gne

inf

unf

9

Aew Jde Jewl qay uef

28p

AQU

100

\/

puewaq ead Yuo-zT paiiafoid

ALVAdD / LHOdTY WO - Bupaay 4839y S10Z ‘LT 4340120 12D

0zt

q¢c

0EZ

SET

o
&
spemeSan

) 74

0sZ

§8¢

09z



LY

‘epuade JNd s,Aepsiny] siyl ul ;amod Aleiodwia] papnjoul
sey yaiym JNd Y1 Yyum paji Aje1eipawiwl a9 01 Sl uoiINjosal panoidde ND) .
*1S0) PaXi4 [BNUUY JO |AI9S JOA0 13SHO ||IM SSUlAeS [9n4 Sunesado .
‘UMW Jod Ot S 40 1500 3|qelleA pue ZeET8L TTS 19eliuod JB9A T o
1239A T 10} papoaau sHwiad YdaSN pue YdID ON .
'P9320.d 03 110N JO sAe@ 09 UIYUHUM PBUOISSIWWO)
‘suoi1do JeaA auo omy ‘aedA T 1oy Aydeded somod Alesodwal Jo MIN O«
"yooMm 1se| AepSaupapn uo 0x2488y yum suollenodsu paisjdwo) .
'sT pjues 032438y ‘paniadad sjesododd () Ino4
"8 1900120 pauado (d4Y) |esodold J0j 3sanbay e
‘pa1padxs aq 01 sywiad Yd3sn pue vdio .

's28e1no Jno punodwod [|IMm dueualulew Jo yoeT

1eaA ay3 Inoysnouy) suop AjjeaidAl S|neyJaA0 pue sdueulUI_W BAIRUSARI
Jen8aJ ay1 Suiop wouy Jauned ddi SH pue ydo JuUaAaid SOAIDSDI JO DB .

J1amod Atesodwial Jo AMINIO9 O3 MIA O JO 9SedT BIIAIDS

ALVAdN / LIOdTY WD - Sunap 48inday §10T ‘LT 4390190 12D



8¢

F3 79 ST 9t ot 0f- ESTTT )
99 99 (T2 (T2 [ W U 1SIAE] KN
80T (743 65 09 e 3
[ [0 (3 9E 9% (3 el pea) AqRANLAIL
(13 a3 53 (53 BT -
£ % £ 39 P 05 Tiun
(743 (333 68 06 78 (3 TS
(13 [E53 092 F153 153 B73 PUBLIA0 HEA W,
(3 viv 3 IZE 66T tiZ SEaL Wey
SLb G6F TG SLIE ED 16 Bupjeod/Aqpuers 1ol
or 0z 0z 0 0 0 weld 19 opepa(]
8l 8 8L 8l b4 0 o100
v ¥ v v [4 0 ZH 0j0joi |
¥ ¥ 4 ¥ 4 4 1# 0jojoje ]
14 14 2 ¥ 4 0 (1ON) Z# uoBOuauE
4 ¥ 4 ¥ 4 4 (IGN) 1# uoBBusus
¥ v 4 v (4 4 g ofus |
¥ v ¥ ¥ 4 14 i olua |
4 4 14 v 4 v vt oluay
¥ v ¥ ¥ v ¥ £ olua |
v v ¥ ¥ 4 1} Z# olua |
¥ (4 ¥ ¥ v ¥ Lit olua |
-1 6L 61 6L 6l 8l L0 0By
BL BL 8l 8L 8l LR "1°0 eyoeLpel
o op ok o oF ZE 10 L S3nAY
[] oF oF o oF 0 Tamod Meioduie ]
'S1INN ADNIOUINE  ONDIVEd | ABONVLS
0'ssz 0'esT orsE ozZsE o'tk [y 113 AEqeiieay peojeseg (mo)]
sk ek ovr vt bt 0'Fp 640
ovk o o 00 ovr ooy ot 03
oo 00 00 00 00 a0 r# seiqed)
06E 0'6E 00 00 00 00 £ seiqey
(=) 098 0'e9 faX-"] 00 00§ Z# seIqe )
08 099 00 ozy ozy ozr L# seiqedy
(M) stqrieay (Mn) staereay (M) oiqereay (Mu) spqegeay (M) sigeiieay (MW) siqeieay u_.J
i il i bl pa 'SLINN VO TISVE
“iwg "dwa) oN U0 £ ST HAO T 5283 R0 B3N "YAD T SEE)

ALVAdN / LHOJTY WD - Bupagy J8nday S10T ‘LT 4390320 N1JD



of

P VI VI VI R IR o T A T Lo S (TP T < TN SN - S WY - R - YUY - S, VR Vg
B N O S S LS gt

HUN 1598187 IXBN JO 5507 =i
Hun 159847 JO 5507 e
yaue-qad-uer puewaq ==
Ajoede) e

peo1i ajqndnuaiu] pue Jamod Aserodwal Yyyum
OLIBUDIS [NBYJIIAQ DIIN/Z seaqe)d

ALVAN / LHOdTY WO - Bunaa senday S107 ‘LT 4990320 NID

0s

00t

0sT

o
o
™~

0s¢

00€E

0S€E

oot

suemesan



oy

£80'ZELLT 000's8L'TTe 9107 Jaquadaq 031 Aenue|
005'6ZE'CT 000'YS6'LYT 910¢Z 1Sndny 01 Asenuef|
ﬂum._ﬂé_ Ajyiuowy pajesauan ymy BJ1AJBS JO IN0 £ SBIgE) polad

1931A195 JO IN0 € # SEIGE) UM uoRanpoid ymy SauiqIn uofisnquio) pajewns3

_uw.ﬂwﬂ‘nmm.mm 350D [enuuy 18N

[P9£'POES 13500 AjyIuoiyl 19N

vl 'SSLS sduines Ajyiuo

2L'TS asinieo/y 0087TSTZIS  [L0S'090°T$ Alyiuo\ |elo

9BE'GEY PaAes [eD) BSY OIS

Db 'REL'T pawnsuo) suojjes L) Vd5 TZ0'8LS HMIN/TY 7S N30 2[gelen
20T 218y 182H 1D VdD pE9'SRTS 000v0ZS 'R0 paxid
lrs0'662°T pawnsuo) suojjen e_eme pOvZ69% TELTS 934 Ayoede)
S9°ET @)e1 183y E_whmmA

€80'TEL LT ymy Ajyauo enEui jenuuy _.:_._Eo__a Ueld MINOY uondnosaq
9 TTO'SET 9% 1507 [eNUUY 13N

TSZ'TISS 13503 AjyIuoAl 19N

L8Y'STSS s3ulnes AYIUO]

LTS asinien/d  OEs'0vv'LI$  PEL'OEQ'TS Alqauow je3ol]
p1s'soe panes |29 BST 0TS

SLL'802'T pawnsuo) suojen 12 Vdoy pST'YSS HMIN/TV ¥S IN'80 3|qelEA
0t 23eY 1B3H LD VdS DES'SBTS D00'Y0ZS INBO paxtd
092’06 pawnsuo3 suojjen 9.0.&&1_ 00v'Z69S TR 357 ipede)
S9°ET EXCTECELT Q_m._mu(_

005'62E'CT ymy Ajyauoiy mmm._w__i jenuuy _>_.=:os_ wcm_n_ MINOY ‘uonduasag

ALVA / LIOdTH WO - Sunasy a8in8ay §10T ‘LT 4240100 12D




14

(MINZT) Alloyiny sylomialepy wens —
(MIN OT) AreN 3y3 jo uawiedsq —
-uoddng peot @|qiidniiaiu] jeuoiippy
[910H @107 —
ylediaiepn 13 [910H ezeld wenp -
URSIM  —
J21Ud) |RIIPAIAl |RUOIZRY weny  —
Jaiue) Suiddoys euedy —
S}9[INO wniwalid weny -
|[910H JeiS Jijded -
Aluoyiny Hodily [euoijeulalul weny —
uojeiays -—
gn|D spuejsj oyed —
[910H OXIN —
UoyiH -
neAy -
-wesSoad ayj uj ase( peot Jo MIA ¥T) siowoisnd asie| €T 3ulMmoj|o) dYL

peo1 a|qndnaiaiu] Jo MIN 9€

ALVAdN / LYOdTYU WD - 3unady 18y S10T ‘LT 12G010 12D



tE

4 4

$507 2nuUdAYY pajelllsSy

502'9125
%8Y"E Suippays pea] SINOH Juadiad
0ZE'T poiiad Ui SINCH)
ot dujppays peot JO SINoH
T Juipeo ajgndnusiyf jo sheqg
0T du|ppays peo jo sheq
%TL0 UOPINPOoId Ul 5507 Juadiag
6T9'9vY'C9Z IpOUa 10} UOHINPOJd UMY
TIY'ZTIT'C UMV 55015 PajeLus]
9r0'088'T S507 Sajes 4y [B10l
9y0'088'T ¥06'19S TYT'BIET [e10Y]
OLETS 0LE"TS H20-5T
86 iy $TS0LT 69Y'rLT RO-¥Z
6LY'OZE 698'1¢ 605'88¢ RO-ET
8£0'7T 8£0'TT 0-tT
ITTE'YOL TIEYOT RO-TT
wOS'LZT 858'ST 9ya'TIT BO-1T
LVE'EE LYE'E6 190-0T
0£6'S8T 046'S8T PO-6
L60°L LBO'L PO-L
28079 sSSPy (79'LS das-67
0LV'STT 8€1'86 TEE'LT das-8¢
IE6E00T LTT'EET 991'L9 da5-LT
0zZT'LY 0ZT'LY das-9z
GES'S 6E9'S das-€z
ITST'LS 15145 das-v1
ILET'D LET'9 das-£
WIG'SE ¥16'8E das-9
|e10L {uym} Buippays peoy {ymi) peot ejqudnaiaiul sajeg

sS pojiag ul sAeq jo Jaquiny

352 19q0330 01 ISTE 3snany popad 1oy pamas Adisua uo peduij 3yl salewss Bumoi|o} syl

PLVAdN / LHOdTY WO - Bunaap J8nday §107 ‘LT 139000 10D




